paid-up sport and recreational clubs which represent sporting codes from different areas in 

Mossel Bay from Friemersheim to Herbertsdale.  

The MBSC as per its application requests Council’s consideration for a Section 67 transfer in 

terms of the Local Government: Municipal Finance Management Act, No. 56 of 2003 to an 

amount of R195 000.00 (One Hundred and Ninety-Five Thousand Rand).  

In accordance with Council Resolution E90-04/2025 the application was duly submitted for a 

legal opinion for consideration to be measured against the principles contained in legislation 

and Circular 131.  

The following external advice was received from counsel and summarized as follows:

[...]

ethical treatment of animals, providing a safe haven for those in need and educating the public 

about animal welfare.  

The SPCA as per its attached application, Annexure A requests Council’s consideration for a 

Section 67 transfer in terms of the Local Government: Municipal Finance Management Act, 

No. 56 of 2003 to an amount of R1 408 000.00 (One Million Four Hundred and Eight Thousand 

Rand).  

In accordance with Council Resolution E90-04/2025 the application was duly submitted for a 

legal opinion for consideration to be measured against the principles contained in legislation 

and Circular 131.  

The following external advice was received from counsel and summarized as follows:

[...]

has since embarked on various safety related projects to the benefit of the Mossel Bay 

community.  

The NPC as per its attached application, Annexure A requests Council’s consideration for a 

Section 67 transfer in terms of the Local Government: Municipal Finance Management Act, 

No. 56 of 2003 to an amount of R3 050 000.00 (Three Million and Fifty Thousand Rand).  

In accordance with Council Resolution E90-04/2025 the application was duly submitted for a 

legal opinion for consideration to be measured against the principles contained in legislation 

and Circular 131.  

The following external advice was received from counsel and summarized as follows:

[...]

DISCUSSION AND MOTIVATION / BESPREKING EN MOTIVERING 

Mossel Bay Tourism as per its attached application, Annexure A requests Council’s 

consideration for a Section 67 transfer in terms of the Local Government: Municipal Finance 

Management Act, No. 56 of 2003 to an amount of R5 102 400.00 (Five Million One Hundred 

and Two Thousand Four Hundred Rand) 

In accordance with Council Resolution E90-04/2025 the application was duly submitted for a 

legal opinion for consideration to be measured against the principles contained in legislation 

and Circular 131.  

The following external advice was received from counsel and summarized as follows:

[...]

DISCUSSION AND MOTIVATION / BESPREKING EN MOTIVERING 

Benevolent Park as per its application, Annexure A requests Council’s consideration for a 

Section 67 transfer in terms of the Local Government: Municipal Finance Management Act, 

No. 56 of 2003 to an amount of R5 500 000.00 (Five Million Five Hundred Thousand Rand).  

In accordance with Council Resolution E90-04/2025 the application was duly submitted for a 

legal opinion for consideration to be measured against the principles contained in legislation 

and Circular 131.  

The following external advice was received from counsel and summarized as follows: